## BEFORE THE MUNICIPAL BOARD

## OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

Kenneth F. Sette Robert J. Ferderer John W. Carey Sally Evert

Chair Vice Chair Commissioner Ex-Officio Member

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION FOR	
THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN LAND TO	) ORDER
THE CITY OF FOREST LAKE PURSUANT TO	
MINNESOTA STATUTES 414	)

WHEREAS, a petition for the annexation of certain land in Forest Lake Township to the City of Forest Lake was filed with the Minnesota Municipal Board on June 27, 1991; and

WHEREAS, a petition for the incorporation of Forest Lake Township, including said property is pending before the Municipal Board; and

WHEREAS, a waiver of objections from Forest Lake Township was received by the Municipal Board on August 27, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the petitioners have requested that the Municipal Board issue an order allowing the City of Forest Lake to proceed with an annexation ordinance;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: That the City of Forest Lake is hereby allowed to annex by ordinance the following described property to the City of Forest Lake, Minnesota:

The following described lands situated in the County of Washington and State of Minnesota:

Tract D, Registered Land Survey No. 107, as surveyed and platted and now on file in the office of the Registrar of Titles, Washington County, Minnesota. Except that part of Tract D,

Registered Land Survey No. 107, Washington County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Beginning at the southeast corner of said Tract D; thence South 89 degrees 23 minutes 39 seconds West, assumed bearing along the south line of said Tract D, 328.82 feet; thence North 7 degrees 40 minutes, 30 seconds West 83.25 feet; thence North 2 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, 145 feet, more or less, to the shoreline of a channel to Forest Lake; thence easterly, along said shoreline, 345 feet, more or less, to the northeasterly line of said Tract D; thence southeasterly, along said northeasterly line, 35 feet more or less, to the most easterly corner of said Tract D; thence southerly, along the easterly line of said Tract D; thence southerly, along the easterly line of said Tract D, 249 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

## AND

That part of the West 16.5 feet of Government Lot 1, Section 16, Township 32 North, Range 21 West, Washington County, Minnesota, lying northerly of the northerly line of Castlewood Estates Plat 3, Washington County, Minnesota.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the effective date of this order is September 5, 1991.

Dated this 5th day of September, 1991.

MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD 165 Metro Square Building St. Paul, MN 55101

Salucia Salundy
Patricia D. Lundy
Assistant Director